WIT.0012.0026.0001

Page 1

AQ-01

Alicia Quartermain

T R TIE BV R LA K £ v S8 Mt 3 AT ik L (ot 2o, R o - 3o ey SN T 38 L orr i) R AL 2 e,

Fron: Alicia Quariermain

Sent: Friday, 4 December 2020 6:45 AM

To: Kylie Rika; Ermnma Cauni; Angeling Keller; Josie Eniwistle; Tegan Dwyer; Claire
Gallagher; Deborah Nicoletti; thgrid Moeller; Penelope Teylor

Suhject: RE: TAT and lists - another follow-up ernail

Good morning Team and Happy Fridayi

Please see helow for the response | received from Cathie. | don’t feel as though any of my questions/suggestions
were actually addressed, but it is a response nonethelessi

Alicia

Hi Aficia
Thanks for your feedback on this - it’s really appreciated.

If staff feel that there are issues hetween teams, it would be great if they could highlight this to their line manager
so that each team can discuss it, and ways to be proactive about the work we undertake. Ultimately, we can't get a
profile on the database without the help of all staff members in Forensic DNA Analysis to get it there. If you hear
anyone discussing a possible divide or feeling that there’s a divide, it would be great if you could encourage them to
have a chat with their fine manager or team leader about it.

tam Qvorking on some things with the QPS and had planned 1o provide an update to the team when 'd completed
that work, but your email has made me rethink that approach. 'm not sure what 'l do yet, but thanks again for
your email.

Cheers
Cathie

From: Alicia Quartermain
Sent: Thursday, 3 December 2020 2:15 PM

To: Kylie Rika <[ R - C-uot < ; - cciina Keller
|, /o' <!~ - - O\~
<IN C-i- Galiagher < >; Dehorah Nicoletti
< 5 Ingrid Moetles <_>; Penelope Taylor
<

Subject: RE: TAT and lists - another follow-up email
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PFerhaps you could give (he individual figures and note what lists they are on o staff can loak at them?

Another thought — given the OPS TAT is based mastly on P2 samples involved in cold links, we could potentially be

3

priorvitising P2

'H'rplfgg with NCIDD uptoads. | would expect that this would reduce the QPS TAT fairly substant

y &

Thank you Cathie.

Fram: Alicia Quar
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rah Micoletd

Penelope Taylor

Subject: FW' TAT and lists

Good morining everyone,

From: Cathie Allen N

Sent: Thursday, 26 November 2020 5:39 PM

To: Alicia Quartermain <[ G

Subject: RE: TAT and lists

Hi Alicia
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toving forward with an MOU with the QFS, it would be our expectation ithat the TAT wauld be based on all samples
that have been submitied. The QPS may wish to continue monitoring the Receipt to Cold Link metric, given this is 2
high priarity area for them. FSS may also agree that this is a metric we'd like to keep at 10 days (for example) as
well, but we're still a way off getting an MOU signed with the QPS.

Thanks for letting me know about the tally counting — [ can see now that yvou would count the “profile review’
code. The FR makes all of this so much easier for tracking your work, and not having to keep a manual caunt.

Jugtin and | have had a few discussions regarding the mietrics within the FR and how we can make them

better. Including ensuring that particular lists don't ‘overlap’ with the same profiles. Justin has previously
recuested an enhancement regarding some of the samyples on lists, but I've put in another enhancement to try and
remove samples from the outstanding that shouldn’t be there (some on the list have been reported but are still on
the list). Unfartunately, the FR Tender process took over 18 months to complete and this has meant that we've
stagnated and haven't had same of the things thal we'd like. Good metrics are essential to seeing where the
hotifenecks are and for accurate assessment of how much worl is there to be done (or how much we've completed)
- as Statements can sometimes be underestimated, especially when the OPS forward 17 Statement requests in one
clay!

i've found the lengih of the FR Tender process very frustrating (and actually disheartening), as we previously were
able to give enhancements Lo stalf every 2 weeks. This was great as we could vegularly prioritise the enhancements
and each worl unit had an opportunity Lo get something nr»w( SLU, FPP, For Chem and For DNA Analysis). The
process taking so long has meant that we're all unhappy, as we can’t move forward with streamlining processes,
which helps both us and the QPS. | really wani the batch functionalivy for Forensic Chemisiry, as they don’t have
that and it would be a huge benefit to them. They would be able to track consumables and equipment use, have
instrument data available to them in the FR for when they are inierpreting and reviewing drugs found (data is
manuzlly added to each sample, rather than batch of samples) and for keeping an eye on standards that they use
and when they may need to re-run them. They don’t have very many metrics in the FR for them (they have less than
FDA). So getiing sorme of that for them {o track bottlenecks would be great as well.

Thanks for your email, | appreciate that you've thought about this and saught some information on this to help
clarify it for you. Please let me know if there's anything else [ can hetp with.

Cheers
Cathie

E
Y

Cathie Allen

Wenaging Sclentist

Social Chair, Organising Commities for 25th Infermational Symposium of the
Augtraiian znd New Zealand Forensic Sclence S 1r~t,r (ANZFS8), Brighens, 11 - 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Heslth Support Queensiand, Qusensland Health
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Wash your hands regularly
to stop the spread of germs.

From: Alicia Guartermain <
Sent: Thursday, 26 November 2020 3:20 PM

to: Cathie Aller < [ -

Subject: TAT and lisls

Hi Cathie,

Thanks again for your email,

the fact that OPS as basing their 'doukled’ TAT on just samples that have a cold link repatied haclk is a hil

es that are eiither ‘No

prablem from my perspeciive, and somewhal of a surprise. Given there are o many saimpl
DNA detected’, 'DNA insufficient for further processing’ or 'Single source malching to a reference sample’, it seems
that they are using a very small data set to set a standard TAT for us. Why wouldn't they use all available daia, do

you know? bwonder why they just choose such a sinall sample set o gauge TATY

Alco, it's my understanding that the waorklist called ‘Awaiting Review' contains all of the samples that already occupy

the ‘Pending Review — resuli’ list. They are duplicates of one another and each currently sits at 929. This list appears

to chow all of the ‘result lines’ that need (o be reviewed, rather than the number of ouistanding results, For

one of this list, saﬁ'l!ﬂ‘i_i'ﬁ-s 7 sutstanding ‘lines’ io be reviewed, however they all form

part of the one result’,

The way the reporters count tallies is based on how many ‘Profile review’ codes you order or review. One ordered
counts as 1 x tally for PDA, one reviewed counts as 1 % tally for review. There may be (s in the example ahove) 7
result lines that are checked by the reviewer, hut we anly count this as one tally because only one ‘Profile review’
code is actually reviewed. These tallies are recorded inn the FR, which is where my line manager views how rmany
camples | have PDAD z2nd how many samples | have reviewed for the week, We don’t manually keep track of these

ahymore.
As you mention, the FR enhancements that have been applied for will be of great henefit.
Kind regards,

Alicia
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Hi Alicia
Thenks for your erail,

The KPithat the OPS are measuring is Receipt of the ltem to Cold Link received and the advice they gave was that
this had almost doubled. So this metifc doesn’t include everything — just the ones that have Cold Links on them.

There are some stats that we're able to access in the FR that help to show where the samples are sitting, Below is
the ‘Current QHSS Auslab Case Status @ 20/11/2020" and thisshows as at today, there are 3781 samples that have
heen started but not finalised. The Table has the old narme against it but still captures current data that’s
outstanding. There could be some samples’ on that list that we've finalised but the FR doesn’t recoghise that as a
final result fine, however | dow'l anticipate this to be in the hundreds, more likely to be a handful. We have put
forward an enhancement to have those result lings recognised as finaf so that they won't be counted. | provided the
list of the outstanding sarmples Lo Kylie, but I'm not sure what's become of that list (le who's working on it etc).

Tunient QRS Auslal Case Stetus § 200112020

e

Slatus it Ty (BT Bal
RECEIVED MAIOR 3 3

STARTED , MAIOR A5G 338
STARTED WOELIME 504 B3

Also below is the Worldist Summary and it shows that there's 47 items that are with ER, 70 Refs with 0Q’s, 243
samples progressing through Analytical, 429 samples at PDA and 1,523 samples that require a resuft {of some
description). Also on the worldist called ‘Awaiting Review' ~ there's 844 samples that are awaiting a result (of some
description, excludes £R and Analytical results), These 3 places add up to 3,247 samples. Which is close to whal's
outstanding (aithough there's about 500 unaccounted for and Fm not sure where they are, | haven't had the time o
trawl through everything to find that out I'm afraid).
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The KPls that reporters put forward Lo their line managers are the number of lines of results that they've completed
{aren’t Lhey? They used to be <o | could he wrong on this hit). So the number of lines being reported may have
increased, but that doesnt necessarily correlate 1o the number of items being reported. We could issue 4 lines for
one item (as iU's complex eic). As we're doing 4 person inixiures now, the increase in number of lines veportec

could he due ta tat {or other factors)

The metrics that are captured have been sel up in the FR so the QPS get their data divectly from the FR and as far as
' aware, they don't have to manually get the numbers. So the figures for the Receipt to Cold Link are mastly lilely

to bhe accurate. This is a metric that they have set up o caleulate on a regular hasis.

We've put in a number of enhancements regarding statistics for our teams (hoth Farensic DNA Analysis and Faorensic
Chemistry). Atthe momend, we haven't been able to g
meetings regarding the operation of the contract for the FR have heen done, we'll be able to prioritice those

enhancements and move forward with this. We may ook at team specific metrics or process specific metrics so that

these enhancements done, but we're hoping that once the

we can see where the bottlenecks are.

For me, 'm really locking forward 1o getting enhancements that helps both my teams to streamline their
processes. | know that staif are working hard, but we dan’t have visibility of where we might need to put more or
less effort. I've had FR enhancements on my manthly report to John Doherty since he started with FSS, so 'm pretty
sure he knows how important it is to me and my teams.

Hope you have a great weekend too.

Cheers
Caihie

e
O

Cathie Allen

Mensging Sclentlst
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Wash your hands regularly
SAVE LIVES to stop the spread of germs.
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Alicia Quartermain BHSe MSc (forensic science)
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No DNADctected (NONA) =~ _
Barcode Case priority/ case Inl'ﬂal Quant
type- value
P2 Rape 0.00067669
P2 Rape 0.000593529
P3 Burglary 0.000450739
P2 Drugs 0.000367879
P2 Robbery 0.000865592
P2 Wounding 0
P2 Rape 0.00038033 .
P2 Rape 0.000365777
P2 Wilful Damage 0.600776552
P2 Rape 6,70627€-05
P2 Orugs 0.000601177
P1 Murder 0.000276482
P1 Murder 0.000508813
P2 Rape 0

‘DNAdnsufficient for further processing (DIFP),

Barcode Case priorityfcase Initial Quant
type value
P2 Wounding 0.002092311
P2 Rape 0.006118513
P3 Robbery 0.006664042
. P2 Murder 0.006455632
P3 Burglary 0,002910232

Quant value after
micreon

0.000819033
N/A
0.001338829
N/A
©0.00084415
N/A
0.002201065
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
0.001408356

Quant value after
micrcon

0.003507354
0.010889843
0.02207155
NfA

N/A

Single saurce (SS}

Mixed DNA profile Alleles Final Interpretation
Present
(Mix)
ss Y ss
Min Y CMPU
Mix Y PU
Mix Y CMPU
Mix Y CMPU
Mix Y PU
S5 Y S5
55 Y Ss
Mix Y CMPU
Mix Y CMPY
ss Y ss
Ss Y PU
ss Y PU
SS Y 55
Single source (SS) /
Mixed DNA profile Alletes. Final Interpretation
) Present
(Mix}
Mix Y 2P mix
Mix Y 3P mix
Mix Y 2P mix
Mix Y 2P mix
Mix Y 2P mix
S5
CMPU
PU
UKM1
UKF1
2P mix

Description of profile

14 alleles matching to reference sample (known contributor)

1x sub-threshold peak makes it non-interpretable (it would otherwise be 55)
Unable to interpret - low level

2P mix low level DNA profile

3P mix low level DNA profile

2P mix low Im_/cl DNA profile .

23 alleles match to suspect LR>100 hillion favouring contribution

18 alleles matching to a reference sample (known contributor)

2P mix low level DNA profile

1xextra peak makes it non-interpretable {it would otherwisc be 8S)
8 alleles UKF1

Balleles

Salleles B

11alleles UKM1

Description of profile

2P mix ONA profile, complainant and defendant.
3P mixed DNA profile

2P mix, UKM1 uploaded to NCIDD resultingin a link
2P mix, Deceased LR>1C08B favouring contribution
2P mix, UKM1 uploaded to NCIOD

NB: Generally, les that are mi

d to full are not quanted (to save sample)
NB: A full DNA profile has 40 alleles

Single Source DNA profile

Complex mixed profile unsuitable for Interpretation or Comparison
Panttat DNA profile unsuitable for comparison purposes

Uknown Male 1

Unknown Female 1

2 Person mixed DNA profile

WIT.0012.0026.0008

Potential Intelligence
Interpretation possible?

=
-<<-<§-§zzzz_-<;

Y (has been requested by QPS)
Y {has been requested by QPS)
Y

Potantial Intelligence
Interpretation possible?

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Project: CCE20220808-02

Sample File

Sample Name Panel

3 2

[AMeL Das13se | Disiess | 0551043 |  D13s317

80 160 240 320 400 480
180
120
60+ I
c" Ld Al !LAAAﬂ—- N T LALM“ A g A i e r oo e T e R RPN T al
X(LPH)| |15(LPH) {18.3(LPH)[ ’10(LPH)
1106 | [159 | 82 210

— ]
10(LPH)|
120 |

PowerPlex 21 IDX v3.3

| o1essas ~ pwesst | D251338 | esripo | Penta D 1
80 160 20 320 ’ 400 40
210
140
70 l
5 —\,.”"N - P D . PP piietan u..au,u«l._,; .4~\.,-g.;,-.-ug.»,.-,u}&)«~—ww.u{hmx“ P Y
11 '18(LPH) [10(LPH) 13(LPH)
124 192 | 110 | 117
12
253
[ THO1 | VWA i | D21511 | D7ss20 D58818 ¥ {EOR ]
80 160 ‘ 240 320 400 480
75[
501
25
0. T 1
9.3(LPH) 32.2(LPH)
94 99

Thu Aug 11,2022 03:07PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 of 2
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appliedbiosystens Project CCE20220808-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Sample File Sample Name Panel
08 x PowerPlex 21 IDX 33
D8S1179 D125391 [ D195433 || FGA |
BP , 1(?0 ‘ 2?0 320 ) 40.0 48.0
904
60
s = ¢ - T ;__ =
FZ(LPH)‘ [12(LPH)] E(LPH)‘
119 89 95

Thu Aug 11,2022 03:07PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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GeneMapper™ ID-X 186
Sample File Samglo Name Panel
‘ (AMEL D3s1ass |  Distess | D6S1043 | owssatz | Penta E |
80 150 240 320 400 450
I —+ :
330+
220 [
L
‘ 1104 d
. - _ — A
| X F ] 15(LPH)
\ 414/ 109 254
15
160
. [3 |
[ Diessas | D18S61 i D2S1338 [ CSFIPO [ Penta D |
80 160 240 320 400 480
330
220+
110+ L
fi] S — P — _14__ s p—— e AJI\.A-«‘..A - .,_.__l -._,-A - B A},,- Sp— e
12(LPH) 17 23(LPH) 12(LPH)/
163 417 114 102 |
| THO1 | VWA | D21S11 | bp7ss20 | DSS818 | TPOX |
80 160 240 320 400 480
7(LPH) 15(LPH)
242 129

Tue Aug 16,2022 10:09AM, AEST

Printed by: DNA Analysis

Page 1 of 2
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Project: CCE20220811-01

Sample File

Sample Name

|  Dsst179 |

D125391 | D195433 | FGA

80

160 _ 210 . 320

400 480

Tue Aug 16.2022 10:09AM, AEST

Printed by: DNA Analysis

Page 2 of 2
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Sample File Sample Name Panel
Lc B 7 20220 8-16-33-18 3500x A hig o4 Pay
[aMeL pssizs8 | Dis1ess D6S 1043 |  piassiz | Penta E |
\ 80 . 160 240 320 480

400

fl i D251338 |

CSFIPO

Penta D

80 ‘ 160

240

320

400

480

D21S11 |  o7ss20

T

Dsss18 I TPOX

240

320

400

0 2 W
7(LPH)
132
LS.
[ DBS1179 [ Dbizsaet | D16S433 | FGA |
240 320 480

80 160

400

l
{ 90
| 80

30

l?z(uii)']
110

Tue Aug 16,2022 02:1SPM, AEST

Printed by: DNA Analysis

Page 1 of 1
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GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Project: CCE20220825-01

Sample File Sample Name Panel
[AMEL D3s13se [ Distess | 0651043 | D13S317 Penta E |
220 80 16,0 240 32]0 4Q0 480
540,
3eo-£~
woi U
cl J o) ko - ,L ’ A l
’x 15 | l?z] 18.3‘ [12(LPH) E] 17}
720 102 170] (240 | [149 |97 1117
i 16 13 7
610 555 229 128
17
146
e - [
| ptessas [ D18S51 [ D281328 j CSF1PO | Penta D
BP : 16(0 4Q0
0 e ; | lmhb,—vl )\—/\J\WNMJ AP P AMJNAAMWM% ’J
9 13| (19
245 124 96! 151 258
]13 ‘20
1276 185
[ THO1 | VWA | D21511 | brss20 | D5S818 | TPOX ]
Bp 160 . 24‘0 320 409 48p
330Ji
220
1104
G- 4_11 TR | estip B G, T PO LA.«JL" 2 M ahaal e “Ji e, Ty TR T
8 14(LPH) 32.2(LPH) 11(LPH) 10
96 132 285 163 191
9.3 12
408 109

Thu Aug 25,2022 02:37PM, AEST

Printed by: DNA Analysis
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Project: CCE20220825-01

Sample Name

Panel

1 | Dsstirs D1253¢1 | D195433 [
80 160 240 ‘ 320 400 480
2701
180+
|
T
soJf l
c)—‘ Ty vy

19(LPH)|
272

Thu Aug 25,2022 02:37PM, AEST

Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
t | sample File | Sample Name | Panel
bl _OR-18-10-25- 36 i | PowerPlex 21 IDY v33
[AMEL D3s1358 |  D1S1656 | D551043 | oizsaiz | Penta E |
B.O . 160 g 240 ; 3%0 ‘ 400 . 4§O
: : ; ; ;
150
100
. i
0 \ : . : — - o -
X 16(LPH) 15.3 12(LPH)
120 196 105 89
i T
Y ’ 16
122] 189
10- - | [PowerPlex 21 IDX v3.3
D165539 D18S51 | D2S1338 | csFipo | Penta D ]
80 . 160 . 240 . 320 . 400 ) 480
210
1404
70| '
0 ! e . Al 0 R . %»»WL . gt A A l LN .I‘JJ-‘L N N me————"
10(LPH) | 12 | 24(LPH) |
262 | 185 1168
‘13 ‘
109
[ THO! [ VWA 5 5 D21S11 | Dp7ss20 | D55818 TPOX
80 160 240 . 320 400 480
180+
120}
B60-
D. -
7(LPH)
165 109 100
31
213
Tue Aug 16,2022 04:06PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 0of2
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appliedbosystems Project CCE20220816-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

‘ Sample File Sample Name Panel
.l .O8-16- 28, i

[ pssiize [ Dizs3es | D195433 | FGA =

B0 160 240 320 400 480

1504’»

lOOl
50”
o e A —
Pcﬂp‘; {17} 23 23
84/193 197]([137 96
Ps [20} 25 24 l
93 811105 138

Tue Aug 16,2022 04:06PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220825-01

Theme Fighis &4

GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Sample File Sample Name Panel
G ) -08.25.0G- g 35 i GO | PowerPlex 21 1DX v33
AMEL D3S1358 |  D1S1656 | £651043 |  Dp13s317 Penta E |
80 160 ) 240 320 400 480
r - + m—
I
a0+
|
50+
30
o]
18(LPH) 16.3(LPH) 12(LPH)
86 118 98
[ D1ess3s | D18S51 [ D251338 | csFiPO | PentaD |
80 160 240 320 400 430
+ - ; - e e ——

724
48+

24+

¥ 1 1
'12(LPH) 11(LPH)
95 89
‘ 5. . : | 21 IDX v3.3
THO1 VWA | D21S11 |  D7ss20 D5S818 TPOX
80 160 240 320 400 450
84 ' t } ; ; 1 ‘ f + ' }
63-
421
21 N el ‘ |
o. ! ‘
D8S1179 D1253¢1 | D195433 | FGA |
80 180 240 320 400 480
64 ; . - ; gy ; ‘ 4 " ; —
v 48
a2
16 ‘ .
o i

Thu Aug 25,2022 02:40PM, AEST Printed by; DNA Analysis Page 1 of 1
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GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
Sample File Sample Name Panel
(202 50> NN IR = 2022-05-02-16-24-13 3500+ Ahid s SN Poverle:2i DX 33 |
[aMeL D3s1ass | Dpistess [ D5S1043 | o1sssiz | Penta E |
&0 - 160 240 - 320 ‘ 400 480
240
160
80
J AL L \ X
X l14 ] ljS(LPH) ‘14(LPH) 8(LPH) 18(LPH)
286 158 223 27e . 162 (188 |
1% 15 ]
202 160
..... T
| D1essas | D18851 | D281238 | csFipo [ Penta D |
80 . 160 A 240 ’ 320 . 400 . 480
210-‘
1404
"l AAL Al
0-‘ : A 1 Jon -‘HLMI s /\..‘.—JA At AR AN AP n e A
10 | 14(LPH) 18(LPH) 11(LPH) '9(LPH)
205| 144 ‘ 1115 169 271
1 3
1134
..... i | |
[ THO1 VWA | D21511 | prss20 | Dsssis | TPOX ]
~_80 _ - lﬁo___ N 24.0 32‘0777 S 4Q0 480
6 “2"9 | 11(LPH) 11(LPH) 11(LPH)
1 5|2 1 8T9 138 271 105
7 30
150 134
Fri Aug 05,2022 01:07PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 of2
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appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220802-04
GeneMapper™ ID-X 186

Sample File Sample Name Panel
o3 5 2022-08-02-16-24- j 2 PowegrPlex 21 IDX v3.2
| Dssi179 | Dp12s381 | D198433 | FGA |
B‘O 1 ‘IG.O ZE 3?0 ; 40_0 480
330-[
\ 220
|
110+
C. A‘Alliv— A, PTRY Spr a L‘L‘ ——y B P S Y N
14(LPHJ 19 13(LPH) 24
106 224 103 406
20
262

Fri Aug 05,2022 01:07PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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Sample File Sample Name | Panel
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80 160 ) 240 320 400 480
150,
100
50} l
0 b T -~ A PP N ——— Akt el 2. = T SNPN — = N N W
12 11(LPH)
199 139
13
151
THO1 | VWA | D21811 |  D7ss20 055818 | TPOX |
80 160 240 320 400 480
— - - — i — —t— —— = '
210
140/
70
0 v LL o A AJ__l_‘l "JJ A A .._k A oA
1 Sl PRV
7 14(LPH) 30 10(LPH)|
243 179 101 150
9.3 31.2
192 109

Fri Aug 26,2022 11:57AM, AEST
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appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220825-02

GeneMapper™ ID-X 16

Sample File Sample Name | Panel
W [ PowerPlox 21 IDX va3 -

D8S1179 D125391 | D19S433 [ FGA |
SQ 16‘0 N 2?0 : 320 400 480
I T T + - : +
330{
2201
5 : s P — -
15 14 20(LPH)
412 310 184
18
183

Fri Aug 26,2022 11:57AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220825-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 16
Sample File Sample Name Panel
m 3500 A hid EQ1 _BowerPlex 21 IDX v33
[aMeL Das13se | Dis1ese | D6S1043 | Dp13s317 [ Penta E |
; 39 160 2{0 3’."0 400 ) 48.0
) 330
\ 220/
110
B T (R | [ T— - | 1
X 15 11(LPH) 12(LPH)
428 17% 110 105 |
Y 16
259 151
- > , I
[ bressas | D18S51 | D251338 [ csriro | Penta D |
80 160 240 A 320 400 ‘ 480
270 :
180
90+
(B J'.!..“J ljk ‘!‘Jlf = &7 l
11 15 20 ‘25 | 10(LPH)
341 1267 178130 86 |
16 \
137
-25- w i PowerPlex 21 10X v3.3
[ THO1 | VWA D21511 | Dprss20 | D5S818 | TPOX |
160 240 320 _ 400 ) 430
180,
120}
8ot A
0‘—. o 4_.;\1 llh-‘ Ao A, PNt AP S, b, AP e b o S A s R p AN A v At
7 16 28(LPH)|
153 23§ 127
9.3 17
180 100
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appliedbiosystems Project CCE20220825-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.8

| Sample File Sample Name Panel
D8S1179 D125391 | D195433 |
BP ) 1§0 ; 24'0 ; 320 ; 40,0 450
210-
1404
\ 7o} h
0.' sedectortot ket a At . . s h o ot oA AN b e
[13 ] 18 } ﬁwﬂ |20(LPH)
142 170 428 268

d B

Fri Aug 26,2022 11:57AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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appliedosystems

GeneMapper™ ID-X 16

Project: CCE20220825-02

| Sample File

Sample Name Panel
c 07 2022-08-26-13-23-26 3500xl A hid cao1 ; PowerPlex 21 10X va 3
AMEL D3S1358 |  D151858 | D6S1043 | Dbi13saiy Penta E |
SIO 1510 240 320 400 480
330+
220
110 t k
; 1
X 17(LPH) {11(LPH)
422 80 182
-08-25- 5 | PowerPlex 21 IDX v3.3
[ Diessas | D18551 | D251338 [ csrro | Penta D il
80 - 160 240 320 400 : 480
: 3 : - — e — ;
150
100
50+
0 : T 1
[12(LPH) 16
145 126
17
194

| PowerPlex 21 |DX v3.3

Fri Aug 26,2022 11:56AM, AEST

[ THO1 [ VWA | D21511 | prss20 | D5S818 [ TPOX |
89 1 §0 3 210 3?0 4Q0 . 48]0
360+
240 '
120J-
9 8(LPH)
441 125
e el
9.3
136
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appliedoosystems Project: CCE20220825-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Sample File Sample Name Panel
= e - : -
[ psstize | Di2s391 |  D1ss432 [ FGA |
Gp ; 1?0 p 24:0 y 32.0 4QO ) 46'9
240
160
s0f
: W || S—— 8 aiilisiiiiae — RR——— -
14(LPH) 18.3 13
93 176 | 311
21 }
269

Fri Aug 26,2022 11:56AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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Project: CCE20220829-06

| Sample File

Sample Name Panel

AMEL D351358 |  D1S1656 | D551043 | bpisssiz | Penta E ]
20 , 160 240 ‘ 320 400 . 480
360
240
120
ol A ! L a A L
‘x ‘ 15(LPH)
476| (83
-30-11- | PowerPlex 21 (DX v33
[ Dp1esssg | D18S51 | D251338 CSF1PO Penta D |
80 160 240 ‘ 320 400 480

|

D21S11 | Dp7ss20 | D5S818 TPOX

‘ THO' VWA T
80 1§0 240 ; 3%0 4q0 ¢ 48‘0
270+
80
904
N I
¥4 14(LPH)
165 101
9
321

Wed Aug 31,2022 11:17AM, AEST
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appliedbiosystems Project CCE20220829-06
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
! Sample File Sample Name Panel
509°.08.30.11.28- PowsarPlex 21 IDX v3.3
D8S1179 D125391 [ D19S433 | FGA |
8[0 y 1§0 250 32]0 40,0 480
‘ e h ; .
2404
160
22(LPH)
89
Wed Aug 31,2022 11:17AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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Project: CCE20220812-03

WIT.0012.0026.0030

Page 30

‘ Sample File Sample Name Panel
co1 1 08-12-11-34-41 3500xL Ahid Co01 3
[aMeL p3s1zss | opisiess | D5S1043 | pissaiz Penta E B
80 180 240 320 400 480
751
50
' 25
[
0 Al antos doe NNALI ots s std N crscite s cond\ et stcsmctteticonteMsmnal S s i
IX(LPH)
97

-4 ‘ |

[ Di1essas | D18S51 | D251338 [ CSF1PO [ Penta D |
80 x 160 240 320 400 480
1204
80
40
9- . rrerhA - o I i LM—%«N—J'\ mWr‘WJ&M
|11 15(LPH)
93 157
12
150
[ THO1 | VWA | D21S11 | pss20 | D5S818 | TPOX |
80 160 ZfO 320 4(!0 480
2104
1
140+
70
0 / JPUr YUY S AAL..A.;. A LA_‘- [ OESTWOr! USRI (SRl DO < N POl VP GRT ! WO L S i S e Gy ONgp
6
123
9.3
245

Fri Aug 12,2022 01:20PM, AEST
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agpﬁgg!piosystems
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Project: CCE20220812-03

Sample File Sample Name Panel
D8S1179 D1253%1 |  D195433 | FGA |
80 160 , 240 ) 320 400 480
1204
[
80+
40

Fri Aug 12,2022 01:20PM, AEST
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agp!iegb_icrsystcn 1S

GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Project CCE20220812-03

Sample File

Sample Name

| AMEL D3s1358

D1S1656

D6S1043 |

Panel

D138317

Penta E l

80

160

240

320

400

480

D16S539 |

D18S51

| D251338

CSF1PO

Penta D I

80

160

240

4 .

320

400

480

150

100

50

0 Atieeali Mo et A oo e AWyt b n ey J«l\-‘.« At oy "V’LL'\AM et phern A AN sty Ao P ot

e
169

112 |
151

-
|

PowerPlex 21 DX v33

[ THO1 |

VWA

D21511 | D7ss20

| D55813

TPOX |

80

160

240

320

400

480

115

Fri Aug 12,2022 01:19PM, AEST
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appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220812-03
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Sample File Sample Name Panel
=01 _£o1 [ 5 2022-0:-12-11-34-41 3500 Ahid PowerPlex 21 DX v33
pesii7e |  pizssst | Diesass | FGA

80 . 180 240 , 320 400 480

TZOI
80

ol b“.uLu.L_h.L.mJ. LA
[ 15(LPH)]

122

Fri Aug 12,2022 01:19PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220819-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
Sample File Sample Name Panel
FO7_FQ7 16 2022-08-19-09-31-36 3500x] A hid Fo7 N = cowerPlex 21 DX v33 |
[AMEL D3s13s8 | Distess | D5S1043 | opisssiz | Penta E |
80 160 240 320 400 480
2401ﬁ
60+
.
BOL l
g —— R SR N . e
‘Y ( 16(LPH)} 12(LPH)
294, |94 121 |

PowerPlex 21 (DX v3.3

[ Dp1essas |

D18551

| D251338 [ CSFIPO |

Penta D |

5

160

240 320 400 480

120

80

404

1
16(LPH)
126
[ THo1 | VWA | D21511 | prse20 | D55818 | TPOX B
80 160 240 320 400 480
200 : - - .
150+
100}
50»-
0&
9(LPH) 28 11(LPH)
99 163 86
I._.L_.
129
{200
D8S1179 | Dp12sser 1 D19S433 | FGA |
80 160 240 320 400 480
2104
mo—L
70}
Of I 1 -
11(LPH) 19(LPH) 13(LPH)} lZO(LPH)
89 266 225 176

Wed Aug 24,2022 07.42AM, AEST
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sppedoosysiens

GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Project: CCE20220714-04

| Sample File Sample Name | Panel
7 .07-15-08-08-33 2 -
[aMEL Dastse | bistese | D6S1043 [ bisssiz | Penta E |
8,0 160 240 32‘0 400 480
570
380
190
oA A L
Ix ‘15 14 ﬁz 11 11(LPH)
736l 182 332 213 210| 113
Y 16 16 14 14
642 411 275 157 147

[ Diessas | D18S51 | D251338 | CSF1PO | Penta D )
80 160 240 320 400 480
510-:
340:
1704
Il ‘L L I |
8 |12 15 17 || 12 9(LPH)|
650 91| 323) 238|| 189 283
17 20 13
1167 1209 135
= ? I T
[ THO! [ VWA [ D21511 | oss20 | D55818 | TPOX |
. 8‘0‘ 160 2{0 329 _ 4q0 480
660”
440
oL ) ) I .
6 17 29 10 ’12 8(LPH)
624 322 105 867 303 88
9.3 18 32.2 13
449 434 166 260

Mon Jul 25,2022 01:06PM, AEST
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appliedbiosystems

Tremie fisds Setertie

GeneMapper™ ID-X 16

Project: CCE20220714-04

| Sample File Sample Name | Panel
7 2022 _0Q-33 35!
D8S1179 |  D12s5391 | D195433 | FGA
80 180 240 320 400 480
h e A e et i N i A N ]
13 19
138 334
. 48 T
15 20
170 300 191 177

Mon Jul 25,2022 01:06PM, AEST
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Wbmems Project: CCE20220808-01
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
Sample File Sample Name Panel
[aMEL D3stase |  Dpistess | D6S1043 | D13s317 Penta E |
80 B 160 240 320 400 480
ZTOOF
1800 -'
900
0 . 4
X 13 | 12 11 9 |13
3367 104 544 1194 879198
m— | TR S £33 g il = =
'Y 14 13 [12 10
1855| [1710 12&} 814 1320
16 15 141
246 190 1249
17 16 |
2114 1749
[ owssss | D18S51 il | D251338 | csFipo [ Penta D |
80 160 240 . 320 400 480
3000
| 2000}
™ l | 1
0 : AIJ 1 1 g 17 =1 oz s
10 12 120 9 10
252 180 11273 127 1311
11 ‘13 23 10 | 112 J
3749 2497 938 1905 111
12 | 24 12 14 l
750 115, 171 1706
Thu Aug 11,2022 02:49PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 of 2
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WIT.0012.000888% 38

app|led bicsystems

GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Project: CCE20220809-01

Panel

‘ SumEh File Samile Name

PowerPlex 21 IDX v33

[ THO1 | WA | D21S11 | p7ss20 055818 | TPOX |
80 160 240 320 400 480
15004 ' '
1000
5004’-
ok i | 4 7
7 14 27 8 11 8
1476 16Jr6 35§] 3171 11!11 13118
9 15 28 10 12 9
1395 13;7 89:5 1080 16t‘:6l 1122
9.3 16 29 11 13
105 1627 1307 882 2911
17 14
1201] 867

08-09-11-43- ' | I
| Dpssti79 | D12s391 | D19S433 | FGA - i

80 2 160 240 iZLD : 4q0 480
15004 ) t —t- . s
1000+
5004
JUL, d__ I
I = T s
10 | 15 i 18 12 Fo
804/1604 |5611I 196| 120
‘13 J 19 13 ‘21
363 1115 110 1061
F“ e Tl === -
14 ‘ '20 }14 | {23
143 1432 1225 1239
22 ’ 15 ‘
132 E15317
16
316
Thu Aug 11,2022 02:49PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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appliedbiosystems Project CCE20220613-05
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
Sample File Sample Name | Panel
0R 11 2022-06-14-07-25-58 350 i 1Pm{£lgL21 IDX v33
[aMeL pssizse | Doistese | D6S1043 | bp13s3tz Penta E |
- 807 ) —y B 160 2?0 3%0 ‘ 400_ ) 4510
30001
2000 §
1000
0 4 - [ — l,- J.
[x 15 ‘12 12 [17 9 11 |[18
13969 296 125 1_1_3 193 147(;} 755] |652
Y 16 ’ 13 13 ' 1|
3093 2440 11504 1323 1084
YN e
17 14 18
2808 2093 1983
T
[ piessas | 018551 | D251338 CSF1PO Penta D ]
B L L 320 . 400 480
3300+
2200~E-
1100;-
: | |
C[ - L1 ; 4 r ’ J»l
; ! - —— —
g8 |[13 13 18 10 9
169 |95 211, 205 1218 1475
9 14 17 " |
4123 2978 13207 11088,
10 15 20
159 2436 80
11 ;
2287
[noz nos [N SO 1 2022-06-14-07-25.53 3500« And oo [N | oveclex 21 DX 33
[ THO1 [ VWA | D21S11 | Drssz0 | D55818 | TPOX 3
8_0 160 240 4 3?0 400 48.0
o]
18001
300+
3] A ’ J L
6 16 271312 10 12 8
3249 269 85|158 161 80 532
L 1 i — 4TT -
9.3 17 28 11 13 11
1624 3347 1376 12144 1239 627
132.2 14
11153 1093
Thu Jun 16,2022 11:38AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 of 2
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- - ~ Pagedl
appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220613-05
GeneMapper™ ID-X 16
Sample File Sample Name | Panel
D8S1179 D125391 | D195433 |
80 160 240 320 400 480
2400[
15007‘
800} )lj

ol = ¥1 1 T 8}
14 18 12 20
198 320 81 92

— P—, 17 1 - e e -2
’1 5 ‘ ‘19 ﬁ 3 1 ’21

2,4415 3076 1281 1 3,5,:13

16 20 14 23

2094 3121 1595 hg?
24 J
1706
Thu Jun 16,2022 11:38AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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B o . s B - Page 41
appliedbiosysiems Project: CCE20220818-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
Sample File Sample Name Panel
__PowerPlex 21 IDX v3.3
[aMEL D3sisss |  Disiess | D651043 | Penta E ———
80 . 160 L 240 400 450
2400{
1600+
800’[ l 1 J
ol,JA 114 41T e
X 14] 113 1117
2997 80 122 1105/|1427
s 2 i
15 14 16
1214 1532 130 1094
16 14.3
14T 93
17 15:3
1579 1805
18-00- \
[ p1essss | D18851 | D251338 { Penta D |
80 v 160 . 240 400 480
1500-
1000-
5oor: k
0 I f{J l o L TT.
11 12 l23 ‘ 9
149 88 94 1183
=5 B = o= o [ — ]
(12 13 24 | 12
1246 1558 11119 637
13 | 14 25
1839 84 1467
15
107
16
1338
Mon Aug 22,2022 11:18AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 of 2
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appliedbiosystems Project: CCE20220818-02
GeneMapper™ ID-X 16
Sample File Sample Name Panel
[ THO1 | VWA | D21S11 | Dpiss20 D55818 TPOX
80 160 a0 0 400 7 480
2700L i
1800
cv 1 1 X ) W
6 15 ||20 27 11 8
1588 121/{113 159 141 336 1117
9 16 28 11 12 | 11
1441 173i1 2738 2314 3277 1398
17
38:5
18
1772
7 i I PowerPlex 21 IDX v33
| Dpssii7e | D128381 |  Di9s4s3 | FGA
80 160 240 320 . 400 450
30001
20004
1000} J
O- — AL - —‘ALL
‘1 1 Fg [ 12 P ]
1 3? 231 85L 25§
B B BB
1322 2015 1376 3906 |
a . ) i
Ps |21 | ’14 }
115 1632 1924
A
lT4
1496
Mon Aug 22,2022 11:18AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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- - Page 43
appliedbiosystems Project. CCE20220829-06
GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6
Sample File Sample Name | Panel
[aMEL D3s13ss |  D1s1658 | DBS1043 |  D13s317 Penta E |
&0 160 240 320 ) 400 480
2400}
1600':‘
200 t
X 13 14 11 20 11(LPH)
2810 1 09 162 639 226 202
1Y 14 15
2229| (1142 1365
15
82
16
800
D16S539 D13S51 | D2S1238 CSF1PO Penta D |
80 . 160 . 240 320 } 400 480
1500
1000 j
500
G‘_ 75 s~ e © T AJL "1l lx‘xL JT—IL
7 |11 16 20 11 11
99{’ 1412 130 484 239 81)
l 17 112 | 12 |
1747 1 1482 291 150
12 19
11798 116
20
1993
Wed Aug 31,2022 11:17AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 of 2
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ppsedibeysmms

GeneMapper™ ID-X 1.6

Project: CCE20220828-06

Sample File Sample Name f Panel
.08-30-11-28-54 35 h | PowerPlex 21 1DX v3.3
[ THO1 [ VWA D21S11 | Dp7ss20 D55818 TPOX )
80 160 240 320 400 480
1800;[
<.2001T
500
6 15 31.2 7 1
22121 478I 892 336l 275
7] 17 9 12
12218 457 238 533
8
1876
s |
DBS1179 |  D123391 | 0195433 | FGA
80 160 20 om0 400 480
1500
1000+
5004
0 - T w1
17 ‘13 [23}
1126 776 86
| 5 | —
| |17.3 ’15 | ’24 ’
,14610 10% 563/ 1181
’13 ‘ 18 l
1683 1,3:11.,1.
‘13.3]
1551

Wed Aug 31,2022 11:17AM, AEST
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e e AQ-04 - R B __Pageds
gpplledbiosysisne Project: CCE21220218-02 C
2 Ve 1 f
Ceneliapper™ Dl 1.6
+ jf-i’} s File . Scimple Hame Pane R
_a::-Q_‘L A7 20220748 149.20.4¢ 2300 I‘.\cfnmﬁeﬁl FAl i1 i Eowgedesr 74 0 v 3
{AWElL 0351356 | D451656 | D104 1 pisesir | Banis £ {
30 186 20 220 200 480
r :
30004 ‘
co00 | |l
1000] |
A A ! o It w44 —
3¢ 14" 1 }15 11 21.3 12 |17
3697 106 379 91‘ 1221 201‘ 791 187} |291
[y 15 16 12 223 [ 14
168 1310 69|9 454 285 622 618
16 17
596 188
17
634
0168538 | DI8561 | DZ31306 T T ceripo._
60 ) 180 0 w0 , 400 , 480
2100 |
1400 i
"1l | | |
’ . t . [l -_t L .4 ii t
0 o i T ST A 3 e
3 [?6 22 [10 l [9
128 121 (875 771 500
g ] AL — T -
g J 17 J lzs E } 10 1
2718 1058 685 467 (346
= ~ e | e a
11 |13LI 1 4 | f12 11 |
510 1633 1482 113 1817/
e =2 : -
f1g ] 26 | 14 '
1376/ 1711 259
Tus Feb 22.2022 02:28PM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 10of2
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WIT.0012.0026.0046

| apptedoisysere

Geneldspper *10-X 1.6

vt —— ——

- — et 1N — Y 1o e ——— i e o s

Froject: CCE20220218-02

. —Page 46

-54_11»!@ Flle Sampls ideme Fabel
|08 Cn :-"‘ AN R 2R R RSO boelnwaeni md Fewsppler 24 D7 W37
T o i WA | B21511 | Disezo | D5S818 3 TFOX 5]
30 _ 160 249 220 400 350
el
200}
2004
ok! LAl J ,”A i
7 14 28 8 |13 11 3
12@15- 263 343 165|621 10143 751
17 29 11 [12 11
270 247 1514 864 1012 500
PowerPln 21 10X v3 3
7
S . . . ce L. . ... . SO SR
2400 | 1
1600 t
'
00 t g
A ol ene) _ARA
{ s—hg = o i |
' j10 {t]18 ‘16 12 l (19.2
1270/11130] 473 157 142 |
- o F -.l‘l_: !....'ﬂ. t ‘Z.’:n.
11 17 13 202
2546 .807} 12357 2246
i CAs e —m — e =
{12 18 | 14 | 21
1147} 2697 2519) 9
13 | "22
1179 1102
14 23
2828 710
g o
(24
1504
Tue Feb 22,2022 02:28PM, AEST Prinled hy: DNA Analysis Page 2 of 2
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ﬁ}:’i?:"-:'-?;ﬁ:':‘.. TVRIC TS olect CCE20211112-0 -
Project: CCE20211112-02 Sivet i .{)
Genshfepper™ DX 1.5 =
Sample il T T Sample Name Fanel ]
~0% 211212150788 230 Inat ygasal his ot Poweriss 21 1% 2%
AMEL D3S1386 | 0181685 | 0851043 1 pisssiz__ 1 Fens E
0 160 20 20 200 o 280
. !
2400 J
1600 l‘
2004 . i
] - & '4‘!. ] 3 } J J
X |14 11 115 11 213 8 12 |17
3108 105 787 92}1 35_2. 441 99% 122411728
15 M6 Pz ] 23] o 14
1185 |725 709)  |27a) {38 389
18 17
1807 18
17
775
03 +11.12- 3 ° g 23
[ _D16s539 018581 S o s _eewsD
b0 . 130 ) 240 B 400 o
2400
1600 ;
300 :
g A L }Lél& ot i
. ) o R B¢ AL o
Ea [T? {21. [0 9
174 816 183 1378 1465
san il I -k e
[9 ' { 13 | 22 J |11 Fi
2087 453 779 609 751
11 ( 19 23 12 |
414 11507 11014 593
;'24J {13 |
| 1505 l132
25
680
Mon Nov 15,2021 08:00AM, AEST Printed by: DNA Analysis Page 1 of 2
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Senehdappe™ 10X 1.6

Project CCE20211112-02

WIT.0012.0026.0048

..Page 48

| Sawople Fitg Samipie Iy, Fened i
A3 Q08 08 2021t 0010 6% LA Ins aaf s oo EowsSiee 2N vns ]
TTVHoi VA, i bmsn Drsez0 1. pessis | oK
£0 ) 150 240 320 _ 200 450
120G
€00,
a0t
0 J H J J ) JJ'— 1 5 ‘L
7 14 23 8 |13 11 8
1421 1498 380 218710 1144 816
3 17 20 11 12 11
61‘3 1608 762 5_'_1_1'-1 15.8 GE6
9 30 12 13
1429 241 93 263

DESTiTa_ 1 DIl 3.

e

e Py 21 DA VEA

Mon Nov 15,2021 08:00AM, AEST

0 ) 160 2_‘:0,.. 520 400 e
2100
1400
700
a i ! f» i'. : J! ! ’d.
* —LY L.\ . R It § BE DA
10} |[16 l Péf] [12 20.2
9715|1375 464 1147 599
el 1 I i3 ST [}
[11 1 17 [13 22
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Referance - 1
1 dropsheel - svzimined
SpermaIoa AErs watrascepicslly eheenan o sperad om tha low vaouszl swalis posiericr fomix swairs
and ihe labie rainora swabs. The 7iuid in spscuiur swab esied positive far ine possidle preserice of blocd and
possille presence of ssmingl fuid.
The dropshest was obearved 10 contain apparent dirt and halr. This ilem was nol sxamined further.
DNA Analisis Resuiis
Low vagina swab 1 — Spermalozoa fraction
Low vagina swab 2 — Spermailozoa fiaction
Posievior fomix swab 1 — Spematozoa fraclion
Posterior fornix swab 2 — Spematozoz fraclion
Lzabiza mingra swab 2 — Spenmziozoa fraction
The swabs listed ahove are currently undergoing DINA Analysis, the resulls of which will be reporled it an
addendum statement.
Labia minora swab 1 - Snermalozoa fraclion
A mixed DNA profile was ohiained from lhis sample indicating the presence of DNA from lwo contributars. Given
lthis sampie is said (o have besn taken .’rom- the finding of DNA that couid have originaled from her
would not e unexpecled,
Therefore, in order {o infemrel this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed (he presence of DINA from two conlributors,
one of whom is _ s
The reference DNA profiles associated with this maller have beet: compared (o this mixed DNA protile separalely.
in an allempl {6 defermine whether or nol any of them may have contribuled DNA, alang wilh _ .
Rased on stalistical analysis, he results are as follows:
Itis eslimaled lhal the mixed DNA profile oblained is approximalely 4.9 miliion limes more likely lo have occuned if

had conlributed DNA rafher han if he had nol.
ILis estimaled that he mixed DNA profile oblained is grealer than 100 billion imes maore liksly (0 have occurred if
had nol contribuled DNA rziher then if she had.
Itis estirnaled [hal (he mixad DNA profite oltained is greater than 100 billion fimes more likely (o have ocowrred if
had nol contributed DNA ralher than if he had, '

Itis eslimated {hat the mixed DNA profile olizined is greater (han 100 billion fimes more likely to have occurred if
I - oo contribuled DINA rather than if he had.
Labia mingra swab 1 — Epithelial fraction
A mixed DNA profile was obfained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from two contributors. Given
this sample is said {0 havs been izken from_ the finding of DNA thal could have originated from her
would nol be unexpecisd.

The results relate Solely to the item(s) snd/or sample(s) 25 recelved. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN............... sissinsiasys .. Date 10/11/2021

. %8 Kossele Roed PO Eox 524
RATA Acctredite ledng GILD 24 herfiel, 4408
NATA e anm Pledns 08 ?‘J S‘?‘P -‘f’ ‘?LD
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vl ISONEC $7026 -
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AQ-05

y Queensland Forensic and Scientific Services
Government ;

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Peer Reviewed.................. Yes/ No : Client Reference :
Repert Number 7

Case Analyst...........ccocivvniniieinnnn.
Peer Analyst.......cooceiiiiniinniiiennnnd ;

Datelssued.........c..ceevvnennnnnn.

QUEENSLAND)
TO WIT)

I, Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN, of Brisbane in the State of Queensland, do solemnly and sincerely declare that:-

1. | am employed by Quaensiand Heallh Forensic and Scientific Services (QIHFSS) at Coopers Plains, Brisbane.

2. I hold ihe posilion of sclentist in the Forensic DNA Analysis laboralory of QHFSS.

3. | was awaded a Bachelor of Health Science from Griffith Universily,
| was awarded a Master of Science (Forensic Science) from Griffitls University.

4. Iam a member of (he Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society,

5. This is a replacement siatement in relation 1o the alleged offence that Oceurrence Number _refers.
This statement supersedes my original Statement of Witness issued on 10 November 2021. This slatement has
been issued after recelving additional sample Information provided by PCSC James ADAMS (Queensland Police).
This statement also details results from (esting of additional samples. The defendant in this matter is |
Il s compiainant in this matter is

The results relats solely to the item(s) and/or sample(s) =5 received. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN. .....ccvvvvvieereeeecee s Date 22/04/2022
A 3 Kessels Rosd 7O Box 594 -
NA gy Coopers Plains OLD 4108 Accharield QLD 4108
TA oo AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA
it (SONEC 17025 -
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Reference : [ ]
6 Laborzior records show thai on 10 May 2021, Ausiraliz Post defivered the following 3 items:
7. Laboraioty records show thaf on 24 June 2021, SICONST GRANT THOMAS WATKINS delivered the following 2
items:
8. Laboratory records show that on 6 July 2021, SGT IAN ROGER HAYDEN delivered the following 2 items:
9. Laboralory records show thal on 21 May 2021, CAROLYN PALMER delivered tha following reference samples:
10. Laboralory records show that on 25 May 2021, S/ICONST PAUL JAMES MCPHEE deliverad (he following reference
sample:
11. The results of the scientific examinations conducted in the laboratory are as follows:
Reference Samples
A DNA profile was oblained from each of these reference samples.
Exhiblts
I /43 Vi visieLE MATERIAL - SKIN [TRACE! from neck of ||
A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from three contributors. Given
this sampls is said to have been taken from [l (he fincing of DA that could have originated from her
would not be unexpecfed.
Therefore, in order to Interpret this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed the presence of DNA from three contrifutors,
one of whom is
The reference DNA profiles associated with this matter have been compared to this mixed DNA profile separately,
in an attempt lo determine whether or not any of them may have contributed DNA, glong with_
Based on statistical anzlysis, the resulls are as follows:
The resuits raiate solely to the Item(s) and/or sample(s) &S reczived. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN. . ..oiveercvemnies rernnnenne Date 22/04/2022
Z\ WATA Ancivdiod g;(;:r?:&? ;’QLD 4108 mﬁ%mm
ATA  cmeited br sroptence AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA
with ISOAEC 17025 -

-~ Teslig




WIT.0012.0026.0052

' . Page 52

STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Reference -
't Is estimaled that the mixed DNA profile obtained is greater than 10C Lillion limes moere fikely {o have occurred if
had contributed DNA raiher than if e had not.
It is sstimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximatety 2000 times more likely to heve occured if
had hof contributed DNA raiher than if he had.
It is eslimated that the mixed DNA profile chlzined is approxinialely 5300 times mare tikely to have occurred if
had not contiibuted DNA rather than i she had.
It i estimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximately 17000 imes more likely to have occurred if
had pot contributed DNA rather than if he had.

r NIL VISIBLE MATERIAL - FABRIG [TRAGE] from biack beanie in arefuse bin on [
A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from four contributors,
Therefore, an assumptlion of DNA from four contribufors has heen made for slatisfical analysis.

The reference DNA profiles associated with this matter have baen compared to this mixed DNA profile separately,
in an atlempt to determine whether or not any of them may have conlributed DNA,

Based on slatislical analysis, (he resulis are as follows:

li-is esfimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is greater than 100 billion times more likely to have occurred if

had contributed ONA rather than if he had not, '
It i estimeled thal the mixed DNA profile obizined is approximalely 1200 limes more fikely Lo have oceurred if [l
had contributed DNA rather than if she had not.
ILis estimated that the mixed DNA profile oblained is approximalely 15 miflion times more likely to have occurred if
had not contributed DNA ralher than if she had.

I is estimaled that the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximalely 20 billion times more likely {o have cceurred if
B o nof contributed DNA rather fhan if he nad.

It is estimated that the mixed DNA profile obiained is grealer than 100 billion times more likely to have occurred if
I - o contributcd DNA rather then if he had.
-- JAT. NIL VISIBLE MATERIAL - FABRIC [TRACE] from black jacket in a refuse bin on [ NI
A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from three contributors,
Therefore, an assumption of DNA from ihree contributors has been made for stalistical analysis.

The reference DNA profiles associated with this matter have been compared to this mixed DNA profile separataly,
in an attempt to determine whether or not any of them may have contributed DNA, .

Based on statistical analysis, the results are as follows:

The resuits relate solly to the item(s) and/or s;mp(:(s)’ a5 recelved, Alicia Ary QUARTERMAIN.. ....vviererniiniireiionennn Dale 22/04/2022
A NATA Accrodlicd o K"“"E‘,"gw o Sox:ga 102
NATA | Luwgwovis R o

wih ISONEC 17026 -
iAo Tasling
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS " Client Reference : i
If iz estimated (hat the mixed DNA profile ohfained is greater than 100 killion imes more likely to have occwrred if
_ had coniribuied DNA reiher ithan if he had nol,
It is estimated {hat (he mixed DNA profile oblained is gieater than 100 billion imes more likely (o have occurred if
_h_aq contributed DNA rather than if she had not.
_can be exciuded as having cantribuied DNA o this mixed DNA pmfile.
_can be excluded as having contribuied DNA Lo this mixed CNA profile.
_can be excluded as having contributed DNA Lo this mixed DNA profile.
B s - Assau investigation kit saix) - [ GG
itam examined by Farensic DNA Analysis
This SAIK contained the following items:
1 x coronal sulcus (wet) swab — examined
1 x coronal sulcus (dry) swab — examined
1 x glans penis (wet) swah — examined :
1 x glans penls (dry) swal) - examined
1 % shaft panis (wet) swaly ~ examined
1 x shaft penis (dry) swab - examined
1 x base penis (wel) swab — examined
1 % base penis (dry) swal — examined
DNA Anafysis Resulls
Coronal sulcus (wet) swaly
This swab lested positive for the possible presence of blood and was submitled for DNA apalysis.
A mixed DNA profile was obiained from this sample indicaling lhe presence of DNA from lwo conftibutors. Given
this sample is said {0 have been taken from- the finding of DNA that could have originated from him
would not be unexpected. '
Therefore, in order (o inlerpret this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed the presence of DNA {rom two contributors,
one ctwian i BN
The reference DNA profiles associated with this matter have been compared lo this mixed DNA profile separately,
in an attempt to determine whether or not any of them may hava conlributed DNA, along with
Based on stalistical analysis, the resulls are as follows:
it is estimaled that the mixed DNA profile obtained is appreximately 6 imes more likely to have occurred if-
had contributed DNA rather than if she had not.
it is estimated.that the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximaleiy 99 times more likely to have occurred if
had noft contributed DNA rather than if she had.
The resuils relate solely o the item{s) and/or sample(s) 23 received. Alicla Ann QUARTERMAIN.......ocvvvveviecernnneen.... Dale 22/04/2022
A 33 Kesselg Road PO Box 894
raATA uﬂ’:o f_ﬁg;d“:d Coopers Plains QLD 4108 Archsriisld OLD €108
Aecadited fos campliance AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA
D, I8 wih lsgeﬂ‘z;ﬁ' -
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Reference - TN

It is estimalad thel the mivad DNA profile obtalned is epproximalely 41000 times more likely o have occurred if
had not contiibuled DNA rather than if he had.

it is estimated thal the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximalely 120000 times mors likely {o havs occurved if
—had not coniribuled DNA rather than if he had.
Coronel suleus (dry) ewal
This swab was submitted for DNA analysis.
A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the presance of DNA from two conbribulors, Given
this sample is said to have been taken fromhlhe finding of DNA that could have originated from him
would not be unexpecied.
Therefors, in order lo interpret this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed the presence of DNA from fwo contribufors,
one of whom Is i )
The reference DNA profiles associaled with this maller have been compared 1o (his mixed DNA profile separaiely,
in an attempt to defermine whether or not any.of them may have conliibuled DNA, along with
Based on stalislical analysis, the resulls are as follows:
il is estimaled that the mixed DNA profile obtained is greater than 100 billion times more likely (o have occurred if
B - coniributed DNA rather than if she had noL.
_ can be excluded as having conlributed DNA to this mixed DNA profile.
_can be excluded as having conlributed DNA o this mixed DNA profile.
_can he excluded as having confribuled DNA (o this mixed DNA profite.
Glans penis (wei) swab
This swab was submitied for DNA analysis.
A mixed DNA profile was oblained from lhis sample indicating the prasence of DNA from three contribulors. Given
this sample is said to have been {aken from _ the finding of DNA that could have oiiginated from him
would not he unexpected.
Therefore, in arder to interpret this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed Lhe presence of DVA from three contributors,
one of whom is || -
The reference DNA profiles associaled wilh this matter have been compared 1o this mixed DNA profile separately,
in an attempt to determine whether or not any of them may have contributed DNA, along with [
Based on slalistical analysis, the results are as follows:
It is estimaied that the mixed DNA profile obtained is greater than 100 billion times more likely fo have occurred if
I - ¢ contributed DNA rather than if she had not.

The tesults relate salely to the (tem(s) and/or semple(s) a5 received. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN.....ovvviviiimnimisiisisrms Date 22/04/2022

NATA Aceredited = K&s';lR‘o;d 2 POS;_xS%
Nama R ol e o soe
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Reference : _
i is estimated that the mibed DNA profile ohtained is approrimaely G00000 tinss more fikely 10 have cocuned if
had not contrilxuted DNA rather than if she had
It is estimated thal the mixed DNA profile oblained is approximately 34000 times more likely fo have ocourred if
I i ro! convibuled DNA rather than if he had.
Il is estimzated that the mixed DNA profite oblained Is approximately 19000 times more likely lo have occurred if
had not confribuled DNA tather han If ha had.
Glans penis (dry) swab
This swah was submilted for DNA analysis.
A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from three coniributors. Given
this sampie is said to have been taken from _ the finding of DNA that could have originated from him
would nothe unexpected.,
Therefore, in order {0 interprel this mixed DNA profife, § have assumed the presence of DNA from three contributors,
one of whom is
The reference DNA profites associaled wilh this matler have been compared Lo {his mixed DNA profile arately,
in an atiempt o determine whether or not any of (hem may have conlributed DNA, along with HJ
Based on siafislical analysis, the resuils are as follows:
IL is esilimated that the mixed DNA profile oblained is grealer than 100 billion {imes more likely to have occurred if
hiad coniributed DNA rather than if she had nof.
It is estimaled thal lhe mixed DNA profile oblained is approximalely 6300 times more likely o have occurred if
had not contribuled DNA rather than If she had.
[t is eslimated thaf the mixed DNA profile oblained is approximately 53000 limes more likely (o have occurred if
had not conliribute¢ DNA rather (han if he had,
It is estimaled that the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximalely 11000 times more likely lo have occurred if
_had not eontributed DNA rather lhan if he had.
Shaft penis (wet) swab
This swabwas submitted for DNA analysis.
A mixed DNA profile wes obtained from this sample Indicaling the presence of DNA from three contributors. Given
this sampla is said to have been taken from | e fmdmg of DNA that could have originated from him
would not be unexpected.
Therefore, in order {o interpret this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed the presence of DNA from three conlribators,
one ofwhor '« [N
The refaerence DNA profiles associated with {his matter have been compared to this mixed DNA profile separatzly,
in an attempt to determine whether or not any of them may have contributed DNA, along with -
Based on statistical anelysis, the resuils are as follows:
‘The results relate solely to the item(s) and/or sample(s) as recelved. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN .cooiiiiverieriannsinrennns Date 22/04/2022
N\ arasceredied s cém) a1cs Archeltals CLD 4108
NATA Laboratory &1 AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA

Aeeredtod lor complisnce
with ISONIEC 17028 -
e Testing
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS ' Cligni Reference : i

it is estimated thel the mixed DNA profile nbizined is areater than 100 hillicn times more likely so have ocoured if

I - convibuted DNA rather-than if she had not.

It is eslimated that the mixed DNA profile oblained Is approximalely 12000 times more likely to have oceurred if

_ had not contributed DNA rether then if she had.
H1

is ssiimated that the mixad DNA pofifs obiained is appraximately 21000 times more likely o have occurrad if

=

_ had not conlributed DNA rather than if he had.
Itis estimated lhat the mixed DNA profile oblained is approximately 3000 times more likely to have occurred if

_ had not contributed ONA rather than if he had.

Shaft penis {dry) swab

This swab was submilted for DNA analysis.

A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample Indicating the presence of DNA from two contributors. Given
this sample Is sald to have been taken from [l e finding of DNA that could have orlginated from him
would notbe unexpected.

Therefare, in order to inlerpret this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed the presence of DNA from two contributors,
one of whom is

The reference DNA profiles associated with his matler have heen compared to this mixed DNA profile separately,
in an attempt lo delermine wiether or not any of them may have contributed DNA, along with

Based on statisiical analysis, the resul{s are as follows:

It is estimaled {hat the mixed DNA profile obtained is greater than 100 bitiion limes mare likely o have occurred if
_ had contributed DNA rather than if she had not.

I - < xcluded as having contriliuted DNA o (his rixed DNA profile.

can be excluded as having coniribuled DNA {o this mixed ONA profile.

_can be excluded as having contributed DNA {o this mixed DNA profile.

Bas nis (wel) swab

This swab tesled posilive for the possible presence of blood and was submitted for DNA analysis.

A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from two contributors. Given
this sample is said {o have been taken from |l he finding of DNA that could have originated from him
would not be unexpected.

Therefora, in order {o interpret this mixed DNA profile, [ have assumed the presence of DNA from two contributors,
one of whem is ||

The reference DNA p]'Oﬁ les asscciated with this matter have besn compared (o this mixed DNA profile separately,
in an aitempt to determine whether or not any of them may have ceniributed DNA, along with -
Based on statistical analysis, the resuits are as follows:

The results relzte solely to th: tem(s) and/or sample(s) as receivad. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN. ......ccoveviimieiinnninnens Dat8 22/04/2022

A 3¢ Kesse's Read O Box 534
RATA Aw«ﬂed Coogers Pleins OLD 4702 Archarfield QLD 4108
NATA Laboratory & AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA

with ISOASC 17026 «
- Tesling
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Reference -

ILis estimated that the mived DNA profibs oblained is aperoximetely 1.1 billion {imes more Tkelv 10 have aceurred if
had contributed DNA rather ihan if she hag not.

_ can be excluded as having confifbuted DNA 1o this mixed ONA profile,

_can be excluded as having contribuled DNA to this mixed DNA piofile.

_ can he excluded as having contributed DNA {o {his mixed DNA profile.

Base penis (dry) swab

This swab was submitled for DNA analysis.

A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the'presence of DNA from three contributors. Glven
this sample is said to have been taken from [ JJif e firding of DNA that coutd have originated from him
would not he unexpected.

Therefore, in order to interpret this mixed DNA profife, | have assumed the presence of DNA from three confribulors,

one of whom is ||| NG

The reference DNA profiles associated with (his maiter have been compared {0 this mixed DNA profile separatzly,
in an atlempi to delermina whether or not any of them may have conliibuted DNA, along with

Based on stalislical analysis, the resulls are as follows:

ILis estimaled that the mixed DNA profile obtained is greater than 100 billion imes more likely lo have oceurred if
-la_d contribuled DNA rather lhan if she had not.

ILis estimeled (hat the mixed DNA profile oblained is approximately 400Q times more likely {0 hava occurred if

_had not contribuled DNA rather than if she had.

It is estimaled that the mixed DNA profile ohiained is appraximalely 6500 times more likely fo have occurred if

_had nol contribuled DNA rather than if he had.
It is estimeted that the mixed DMA profile oblained is approximately 1600 times more likely (o have occurred if

_bgd_ not contributed DNA rather than if he had.
_Sexual Assault Investigation Kit (SAIK) - _

Ifem examined by Forensic DNA Analysis

This SAIK contained the following items:
2 x low vaginal swabs - examined

2 x posterior fomix swabs -~ examined

2 X labla minora swabs - examined

1 x fiuld in speculum swab — examined

1 x pre suifaces swab - not examined

1 x post surfaces swab — not examined
1 X dropsheet - examined

ieeenreens DatE 22/04/2022

The results relate soily to the lem(s) and/or sample(s) as received. Aliciz Ann QUARTERMAIN.....c..covcereenen.

A A Rooroded 20 Kesse's Road PO Sox 504
NATA Accro Coopors Plsing QLD 4108 Archerdiald QLD 4108
NATA | teboratoy AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA

it vty Tesling
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Reference - T
Sretmatozroa were microssopicelly ohscrved on sides prepared rone e low vagingl swebs. posterior foraix swebs
and the labiz mincra swahe. The Auid in specutum sweab lesled positiva for the cossible presence of blood and
pessible presence of seminal fluid, ’
The dropsheet was ohserved o confaln apparent dirl and hair. This item was'not examined further.
DNA Analysis Resulls
Labiz mingra swab 1 — Spermatozoa fraction
A mixed DNA profile was ghtained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from two confributors. Given
this sampla is said to have been taken from | the finding of DNA that could have originated from her
would not be unexpecied.
Therefore, in order {o interpret this mixed DNA profite, | have assumed the presence of DNA from two contributors,
one of whom is
The reference DNA profifes associated with this malfer have been compared lo Lhis mixed DNA profile separately,
in an allempt (o determine whether or not any of them may have contribuled DNA, alang with
Based on siatislical analysis, lhe resulls are as foliows:
It is eslimaled {hat the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximately 4.3 million times more likely (o have occurred if
had contribuied DNA rather (han if he had nol.
it is estimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is greafer than 100 billion limes more likely to have occurred if
o o contributed DNA rather than if she had.
iL is estimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is greaier than 100 billion limes more likely 1o have occurred if
mcothmed DNA rather than if he had. :
ILis estimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is grealer than 100 billion imes more likely o have occurred it
__am contribuled DNA rather {han if he had.
Lahia minora swab 1 — Epithelial fraction
A mixed DNA profile was obfained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from two conlribulors. Given
this sample is said to have been taken from _ the finding of DNA that could have originated from her
would not he unexpected.
Therefore, in order to interprat this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed the prasence of DNA from two contributors,
one of whom i< I
The reference DNA profiles associated with Lthis maller have been compared to this mixed DNA profile separately,
In an attempt to determine whether or not any of them may have contributed DNA, along with i
Basad on stafislical analysis, the results are as follows:
It is estimaied that the mixed DNA profile obteined Is approximately 45 times more likely to have occurred If -
-h_ag contributed DNA rather than if he had not. “
The results refate solely to the item(s) and/or sample(s) 3s received. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN. .c..oovveciinirisininniinn Date 22/04/2022
A 39 Kessels Roed : PO Box 584
NATA Accreditod Coogpars Plaine QLD 4108 Archerfigld QLD 4108
NATA  ‘svorsoy 41 AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA

Accedited for compisnce
wih ISONEC 17025 -
Yasling
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS Client Reference . (|

tis eciimated (hat the mixed DNA profile oitained i approximaiely 260 limes meore fikely 16 have oceurred ‘T‘-
ributed DNA rather than T he b

abia minora swab 2 - Spermalozoa fraction
A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample. Due (o (he complex nalure of this DNA profile. including
uncertainty as lo the number of coniributors, in my opinion (his DNA profile is not suitable for meaningful

interpretation.

Labia minora swab 2 — Epithelial fraction

A mixed DNA profile was oblained from this sample indicaling the presence of DNA from two contributors. Given
this sample is szid to have been {aken me_. the finding of DNA that could have ariginated from her

would not be unexpecied.

Therefore, in order (o interpretl this mixed DNA profile, | have assumed (he presence of DNA from wo confribulors,
one of whom is _

The reference DNA profiles associaled with this malter have been compared (o this mixed DNA profile separalely,
in an allempt to determine whether or not any of them may have contibuted DNA, along with ||| Gz

Based on stalistical analysis, (he rasulls zre as follows:

I is eslimaled that (he mixed DNA profile obtained s approximately 18 limes more likely (0 have occurred if -
-bad contribuled DNA rather than if he had nol.

It is eslimaled that the mixed DNA profile oblained is approximately 1.4 million limes more likely (o have cecurred if

B - ot contributed DNA rather than if she had.

It is estimated that the mixed DNA profile otained is approximately 32 million times more likely o have occurred if

B - ot contributed DNA rather than if he had.

Itis eslimated (hal the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximately 33 million imes more likely o have occurred if

_h,a,d not contributed DNA rather than if he had.

Low vagina swab 1 - Spermalczoa fraction

A mixed DNA profile was oblained from his sample. Due Lo the complex nature of this DNA profile, including
uncertainty as (o the numher of contributors, In my opinien this DNA profile is not suitable for meaningful

interpretation.

Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN

The results relate solely to Lhe item(s) and/or semple(s) as recelved.

A 3¢ Hessels Road PO Box 54
NATA Accrediled Coopers Plains QLD 4408 Archerfield QLD 4102
NATA Laboratory 41 AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA

Acredied for complance
with ISONEL 17028

3 Tomng Page 10 of 20
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS R

rofile is not suitable for meaningful

= DINA profils s obiained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from twao contributors

his sampla is said lo have been taken from _ the finding of DNA that could have originated from her

vould nol be unexpected

W

zcl DNA profile, | have assumed the prasence of DNA from two contributors,

Therefore, In order to interpret this mi»

one of whom is

ed (0 this mixed DINA profile separately,
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Fluid in speculum swab — Spermaiozoa fraction

A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this semple indicaling ihe pressnce of DNA from fwo confributors. Given
this sample is s&id to have been {aken from- the finding of DNA that could have originaled from her

would not be unexpecied.

Therefore, in order fo interpret this mixed DNA prefile, 1 have assumed the presence of DNA from {wo contributors,
one of witom is

The reference DNA profiles associated with this matter have been compared (o this mixed DNA profile separately,
In an attempt to determine whether cr not eny of them may have contributed DNA, along with ||| NGz

Based on statistical analysis, the resulls are as follows:

It is estimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is approximatety 10 times more likely lo have occurred if -
I 24 not contributed DNA rather than i he had.

I is eslimaled {hal the mixed DNA profile obtzined is approximately 1700 {ines more likely to have occurred if
had not conltributed DNA rather than if she had. .

It is estimaled thai the mixed DNA profile oblzined is approximately 1600 (imes more likely lo have occumed if

I - oot coniributed DNA rather than if he had.

It is eslimaled (hat (he mixed DNA profile obtained is approximately 260 limes more likely {6 have occurred If -
I 2 oof coniribuled DNA rather than if he had.

Fluid in speculum swab — Epithelial fraction )

A DNA profile was obfained from this samypls indicaling the presence of DNA front a single confributor. This DNA
profile maiches the reference DNA profile of ﬂ

Given this sample is said lo have been laken from | R (e fnding of DNA that could have originated from
her would not he unexpacied and as such, statistical analysis has not been condusied.

_- D -~ Fingernail scraping, right hand —_

This sample lesled posilive for the possible presence of hlood and was submitted for DNA analysis.

A DNA profile was obialned from this sample indicaling the presence of DNA from a single contributer. This DNA
profile matches the reference DNA profile of [l Given this sampls is said to have been taken from

the finding of DNA that could have originaled from her would rot be unexpected and as such,
statistical analysis has not heen conducted.

B ¢ - Fingernail scraping, left hand - || | | EGzG
This sample was submiited for DNA analysis.

A mixed DNA profile was obtained from this sample indicating the presence of DNA from two confributors. Given
this sample is safd to have been laken from _ the finding of DNA thal could have originated from her
would not be unexpected,

The results refate solely to the item({s) and/or sample(s) as recelved. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN Date 22/04/2022

A i 39 Keteels Roed PO Ber 594
NATA Accredis Coopers Plsing QLD 4103 Archeriield QLD 4108
]
WATA  ceea for samplaros ROSTRALIA, AUSTRALIA
wih (SONEC 17926 -
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Therefore, in order {o interprel this mixed DNA profile. | have assumed the prasence of DNA from two contribuiors.
one of whom is
The reference DNA profiles associated with this maiter have been compared 1o this mixed DNA profile separalzly,
in an attempt {o determine whether or not any of them may have contributed DNA, along with H
Based on slatislical analysis, he resulls are ag folows:
it is estimated that the mixed DNA profile obtained is grealer than 100 billion imes more likely 1o have occurred if
I ¢ contributed DNA rather than if he had not.
_ can he excluded as having contiibuled DNA (g Lhis mixed DNA profils.
_can be excluded as having conlributed DNA (o this mixed DNA profile.
_can be excluded as having contributed DNA (o this mixed DNA profile.
Bl
The results refate solely to the ltem{s) znd/or semple(s) as received, Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN. ..... SR VEPECRR PR Date 22/04/2022
39 Kesssls Rosd PO Box 564
A Cospert Piins OLD 4703 Archeried OLD 4108
NATA PO o o AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA

wilh ISG/IEC 17028 -
Tesling
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APPENDIX

Procedural and technical overview of DNA profiling at Forensic DNA Analysis
Forensic and Scientific Services

Forensic Biologist
it is a forensic biologist's role to:

1. Report on the examination of items submitted in relation 1o a case for the prasence of possible hiological
material. If identifled, a sample of the biological material is analysed in an attempt to obtain a DNA profile.

2. Report on the DNA profiles obtalned from samples submitted by the Queensland Police Service (QFS) in
relation to a case.

Any DNA profiles that are obtained from these samples are compared with the DNA profile obtained from an
individual's reference sample (o assess whelher or not (he individual may he a contributor of DNA. Where
multiple reference DNA profiles are analysed for a case, hey are all genetically different to each other unless
otherwise specified. That is, they all possess differing allelic designations - see the DNA Profiling section
below.

Examinations

Unless otherwise stated, the examinhations of items for biological material were conducted by staff within the
QPS. Sub-samples from lhese items were forwarded (o Forensic and Scientific Services (FSS), for lhe
purposes of conducting DNA analysis.

The descriptions of items andfor samples submiitied lo Forensic DNA Analysis by the QPS, and lisled within
this Statement, are derived from the descriptions entered by the QPS into the Forensic Register.

Receipt defails are listed for items reported in this slalement, including reference samples where relevant,
The period of tesling on these items is from the dale of the first submission, lo the date of this Statement.
Details of spzcific dates of tesling are relained within the Laboralory Information Management System
(LIMS). Where relevant, any items that are still in progress at the lime of issuing this Stalernent are identified
and final resuis will he reparted in an addendum Statement.

Forensic DNA Analysis operales under the agreement thal ihe QPS are responsible for item prioritisation,
sample seleclion, seleclion of screening/sampling methods, anli-contamination procedures and [he
application of Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) on work undertaken on the ilemsisamples prior {o
submission to the Forensic DNA Analysis laboratery. As such, forensic biologists may not be able o provide
information or opinion on possible biological origin of DNA profiles that may be obtained from these samples.

At the discretion of the QPS, some items may be submitted to this laborafory for (he purposes of both
examination and DNA profiling. These examinations are performed in accordance with the SOPs of this
laboratery. For {hese items, contemporaneous notes are made dunng the examination by the examining
scientist and these notes form part of the casefile.

Forensic DNA Analysis casefiles and any samples remaining are available for independent examination and
/ or testing upon request.

As a representative of the faboratory, { am only able to comment on the processes performed within Forensic
DNA Analysis.

The results relate solely to the item(s) and/or sempic(s) 35 received. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN Date 22/04/2022

A 398 Kessels Roed PO Bor 384
NATA Accrecillod Coopers Piains OLD 4403 Archedie’d QLD 4708
Lnbeniuq 4 t
NATA AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA
wih lsorEc 17025

Lo Testag

Page 14 of 20
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Chain of Custody

All Forensic DNA Analysis case files and exhibits are electronically lracked, monilored, and securely stored
to ensure that appropriate chein of custody and continuily measures are maintained. The QPS case number
and sample submission information is provided from the QPS via an electronic interface (o FSS, and this
information is cross-checked against labelling on (he exhibit packaging prior lo processing.

Entry into Ferensic DNA Analysis is restricied 1o authorised persons only, via eleclronic proximity access
cards. Forensic DNA Analysis forms part of a Queensiand Health campus site wherein access is controlled
and monitored by a securily team. Records of visitors fo Forensic DNA Analysis are retained.

Accreditation

Forensic DNA Analysis first achieved accreditation by the National Association of Tesling Authorities (NATA)
to conduct forensic DNA analyses in 1993, and has continuously maintzined NATA accreditation since this
date. NATA ensures conlinued compiiance with 1he accreditaiion requirements through routine
reassessment (every 3 years) and an intermediate surveillance visit (at approximaiely 18 monihs beiween

reassessment surveys).

NATA accredifed facilities are assessed against best international praclices based on the ISOAEC 17025
standard. Laboratories are deemed able to competently perform festing and analysis aclivilies if the
laboratory demonsiraies thal it meeis compliance with {he standard within the scope of their accreditation.

The parameters assessed during accredifalion include:

« Organisalion and management

» Quality management system

« Personnel

« Evidence management

« Methods and procedures

« Quality control and Proficiency Testing
o Equipment

« Reporting of results

« Procurement of services and supplies
« Accommodation and safety

» Security and access

For details of the current ISO/IEC 17025 Standard, refer to Standards Australia.

hitp:/fwww .nata.com.au

DNA Profifing

Deoxyrihonucleic acid (DNA) is a complex chemical found in almost all cells of the human body. It carries
genetic information that determines the physical and chemical characteristics of a person. Forensic DNA
Analysis uses two main systems for the generation of DNA profiling resulis. In this case, the PowerPlex® 21
System was used, which examines 21 regions (loci} of DNA, 20 of which contain highly variable short
tandem repeats (STRs). The 21 region gives an indication as to the genotypic sex of the donor (for details
see Table 1). The generation of a DNA profile involves a methad known as the polymerase chain reaction
(PCR), which is used to produce numerous copies of these specific regions of the DNA. In this way, minimal

The resuits relete soiely to the ltem(s) and/or sample(s) 2s received. Allcia Ann QUARTERMAIN.. ,1.ovviiraiiiii Date 22/0
A MATAMatdll-d ?‘.‘i;“ssm; ins QLD a1¢8 itohsebrﬁ 613‘0LDA o2
X a1c T
NATA *-W'V AUSDT.F?AU: ‘ nlfs*rRZUA

Acuediled for compiance
wnith ISOUEC 17025+

e Testing
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amounis of DNA isolated from smazll or degraded camples can be increzsed (o a level where the DNA can be
detected. profiled, and conpared with DNA profiles from other samples.

The individual components (alleles) of 2 DNA profile are represented by a series of peaks on a graph that
are measured and given a designstion, using slandard sizing ladders. A person will have two allelas
(represented graphically as pezks) for each locus, one inheriied from the biological mother and one inherited
from the biological father. However, If ihe same zailele is Inheriled from both parents. only one peak will be
grephically represented at that locus

A DNA profile obiained from biclogical material such as bloed, semen, saliva, hair or cellular material (eg.
touch DNA) can be compared with the DNA profile obtained from the reference sample from any person.

Taixla 1: PowerPlex® 21 systsin, list of leci

Abl:\;‘::::ted Scientific Name Cl\roNrr;crfeomal
Amel AMELOGENIN Sex (X and Y)
_ D3 D351358 3
I 1 D1S1656 o
gy _bes_ DBS1043 i B 6 —
D13 D138317 ) 13 .
N Penta £ Penta E 15 i
D16 D16S539 16 g
D18 D18S51 ‘ 18 ]
D2 ' D2S1338 2
~_CsF CSF1PO . B
_____ PentaD __PentaD -
__THot THO1 11
WA HUMVWAFA31/A 12
- D21 ~ D21S11 e 21
R : N N— D75820 7
D5 DN55813 5
TPOX TPOX 2
D8 D331179 8
D12 D128381 12
D19 0195433 19
FGA HUMFIBRA 4

Statistical Analysis of DNA Profiles

STRmix™ is an expert statistical DNA profile analysis system developed and validated in Australia and New
Zealand. Forensic DNA Analysis uses the STRmix™ software to assist in the interpretation of DNA profiles
and the calculation of likelinood ratios for DNA profiles generated using the PowerPlex® 21 system.

DNA profiles are initially assessed to determine the number of contributors. This value will be the minimum
number of people that are required to reasonably explain the observed profile, however, it is noled that there
is always the possibility that the profile is a result of a different number of contributors.

/

The results relzte solely to the item(s) and/or sample(s) as received. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN......cvieeeiieeaeaceniies Date 22/04/2022
39 Kessals Road PO Box 624
NATA Accredifed Coopors Plaing QLD 4102 Archerficld OLD 4108
Laboruoq a AUSWUA AUSTRALIA

/\
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As such, if there is no indication of a contribution by more than one person. then a DNA profile is described
as being from a “single contributor”. If lese than 40 alleles are present in a DNA profile, this is refered lo as 2
“partial” or "incomplete” DNA profile. If there are indications of fwo or more contributors, then a DNA profile is
described as beinga “mixed” DNA profile.

DNA Profiles Assumed To Originate From One Person (Single Source)

A person can be excluded as a possible source of the biological material if ihe alleles of the ¢rime-scene
DNA profile are different from the corresponding alleles of the person’'s reference DNA profile. |f the
corresponding alleles of the crime-scene DNA profile contain the same information, then that person, along
with any other person who has the same corresponding alleles as the crime-scene DNA profile, can he
considered as a potentlal contributor of the DNA.

The evidential signiﬁcaﬁce of such a finding is assessed by considering two competing propositians:
Proposition 1: The crime-scene DNA originated from the person of interes!.

Proposition 2: The crime-scene DNA originated from someone other ihan, and unrelated to, the person of
inlerest.

The resultant figure (iermed the ‘Likelihood Ratio’) compares the two opposing propositions. The likelihood
ratio describes how likely ihe DNA profile oblzined from the biological malerial is to have occurred if
Proposition 1 were rue (the DNA originated from (he person of interest) rather than if Proposition 2 were true
{the DNA originated from someone olher than, and unrelated (o, the person of interest).

The likelihood ratio is calculated by faking into account the characterstics of the DNA profie and [he
frequency of occurrence of the individual alleles that make up the DNA profile.

if less than the 20 STR regions of DNA are observed in 2 DNA profile, the likelihood ratio will be smaller (han
the likelihood ralio calculated for a full DNA profile obtained from the same individual. In other words, the
more incomplete a DNA profile is, the greater the likelihood (hat the obtained DNA profile could have come
from someone other than, and unrelaled lo ihe person of inlerest.

DNA Profiles Assitmed To Qriginate From More Than One Person (Mixed DNA Profiles)

in order lo assess whether 2 person may or may not have contributed to a mixed DNA profile, a set of
competing propositions (similar to the single scurce DNA profile example) are considered. For example, for a
two-perseon mixture:

Proposition 1: The crime-scene DNA originaled from the person of interest and an unknown person,
unrelated to the person of interest.

Proposition 2: The crimne-scene DNA originated frem two unknown people, both unrelated (o the person of
interest.

The likelihood ratic provides a statistical assessment of the possibility that the DNA profile obtained was the
resuli of 2 DNA contribution by the person of interest.

The likelihood ratio will not always favour Proposition 1 (ihe DNA ¢riginated from the person of interest and
an unknown person unrelated to the person of interest). The likelihood ratio could favour Proposition 2 (the
DNA originated from two unknown people unrelated to the person of interest).

The resuits relzte colely to the item(s) and/ar sample(s) as received. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN Date 22/04/2022
o 38 Kessels Road PO Box 504
ATA Accre Coopers Plains O 0 4108 Acchadield OLD 4108
NATA  Lisomteydi = AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA
vth 1SO/IEC 17026 -

P Tesling age 17 of 20
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In cerlain circumstances, if the ownership of an tem is estabtished ar if the sarple was collected from zn
identified person’s body. then it is possible fo make the reasonable assumption that the identified person has
contributed DNA to the resuliam mixed DNA profile. In these cases, a mixed DNA profile can be ‘conditioned’
on the DNA profile of the assumed contributor, sucih that ihe presence of the alleles corresponding with the
assumed contributor’'s reference DNA profile cen be factored inlo the statistical interpretation. This may
facilitate a more meaningful statistical analysis of potential second andfor third contributors to the DNA
profile. In this situation, the likelihood ratio is based on the following propositions:

Propositien 1: the DINA has originated from the assumed contributor and the person of interest.

Proposiiion 2: the DNA has originated from the assumed conlributor and an unknown individual, unrelated to
the person of Interest.

DNA profiles with an uncertain number of copiributors

Forensic DNA Analysis is currently validated for the interpretation of DNA profiles with 1-4 contributors. Once
the assessment of the number of contributors has been made, this information Is used in the STRmix™

analysis.

When a DNA profile is deemed unsuitable for interpretation it may be described as ‘complex’. This can occur
under the following circumstances:

+ When a DNA profile could have a large number of contributors and therefore it is difficult to exclude
indviduals andfor cletermineg whether a person could be a potential contributor to the DNA profile
¢ When there is very limited information available and/or the quality of the profile is poor.
Itis importanl fo note thaf should furfher information he received that renders the assumplions used in an
analysis invalid, the DNA profile will require addilional siatistical interpretation.

Datasels Used in Statistical Analyses

Three validated datasets consisting of DNA profiles obfained from individuals of the Ausiralian Caucasian,
Aboriginal, and South-East Asian populations are used to calculate the likelihood ratio. A population
correction faclor, 8 (theta), is applied to all likelihood ratio calculations in order fo correct for the common
genetic ancestry of people within a particular population (sharing of DNA components inherited from a
common ancestor). In Forensic DNA Analysis, a likelihood ratio lhat represenis a strafified population
statistic is reported Irrespective of whether the DNA profile of interest is single source or a mixed DNA profile.

The likelihood retio is calculated using all three dalasets and the relative proportions of each ethnic grouping
in (he overall Australian population based on dala sourced from the Australian Bureau of Statistics. This
calculation, which is knewn as stratification, allows for the possihility that a random unknown person,
unrelated to he person of interest, rom anywhere in Australia could have confributed to the DNA profile
obtalned. Therefore, the likelihood ratio is not dependent on the ethnicity of the person of interest, but it is
representative of the relative proportion of the person of interest’s ethnic population within the larger

Australian population.

Theta cannot account for close hlood relatives. Closely related people, such as siblings, will have a greater
chance of sharing similar components within their DNA profiles. However, due {o the nature of parentai DNA
recombination during conception, the probability that two siblings would share the same 40 alleles would be
very small. As this relationship becomes more dlstant the probability of two relatives having the same DNA
profile becomes smaller still. If it were thought that a close blood relative might have been a confribuior of
DNA, the most meaningful approach to interpretation would be to submit the reference sample from the
relative in question for DNA analysis and subsequent direct comparison to the crime-scene DNA profile.

The results relate solely ta the item(s) and/or semple(s) as received. Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN . ..ccviiviiieiiieiiieciienans Date 22/04/2022

A 39 Kessels Road PO Box 584
NATA N:I::r:g;d}"d Coopets Plzine QLD 4108 Archerficls QLD 4108
Poiiaed koo samphance AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA
with ISO/EC 17025 -
Tosting
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Oflen {he caleuizted iikelihood ratio produces numbers of thougands (1000s) or even miflions (1000.000s} of
billions. To avoid the use of polentially confusing mathematical lerminology, & ‘ceiling figure” for the
likelihood rafio of 100 billion is used (ihis is called “runcation’). For example. a calculated likelinood ratio of
"150 000 billion times more likely", would be reported as “greater than 100 billion iimes more likely” The
actual calculeted figure can bhe provided upon request.

Touch DNA / Transfer of DNA

When a person fouches a surface. it is possible for their DNA fo be transferred onio that surface. This
iransferred DNA can often be recovered (sampled) by a swab, lape lift, or excision depending upon the
nature of the surface in question, and the sample can then be subjected to DNA profiling.

This fransferred DNA can originate from cells or cellular material within sweat and/or oils on the skin. The
generation of a DNA profile will depend on many factors. These include the amount of DNA {ransferred, the
nature of the surface being touched, and the amount of genetic material available for {ransfer. The
persistence of any fransferred genelic malerial to a surface will depend largely upon lhe nature of the surface
and the conditions the surface has been subjecled to In the (ime belween deposition and recovery of the
DNA. For.example, DNA could be lost from the surface by washing or mechanical action such as abrasion.

It therefore follows that the inability lo obfain a DNA profile from a louched sutface does not necessarity
mean that a person has not had coniaci with (he surface. It is possible for a person (o contacl a suface
withoul a delectable amount of their DNA being (ransferred or subsequently recovered for analysis.

Blood Stains

Potentiel blocdstains are located in the laboralory by means of their visual appearance and the use of a
presumplive chemical test (Tetramethyibenzidine ~ TMB). A positive result wilh [his (est is a good indication
that blood may be present, however it does not provide proof as other substances are known (o give the

seme result,

Semen Sfains

|
Semen is the collective name for the mixiure of spermatozoa (sperm) and seminal fluid. The presence of
semen on an item can be indicaled by using a presumptive chermical lest that detects a major constituent of
seminal fluid, namely Prostate Specific Antigen (PSA / p30). This constituenl may exist in olher body (uids,
such as urine, fagcal material, sweat, breast milk and blood, slbeit usually at much lower concentrations.

The location ¢r presence of possible semen on items may aiso be indicaled by using a presumplive chemical
test thal detects another major consiituent of seminal fluid (Acid Phosphatase ~ AP). This constituent exists
in olher body fluids, such as vaginal secretions, albeit usually at much lower concentrations.

The presence of semen can be confirmed via the microscopic identification of spermatozoa.

Samples where semen may be present undergo a differential lysis extraction process that aims (o separate
spermaiozoa and epithelial cells into separate fractions. This separation is not always completely effective,
and a mixing of fractions can occur. This is often referred to as cellular carryover.

The current practice within Forensic DNA Analysis is for epithelial fractions from internal female sexual
assault investgation kit (SAIK) samples to be stored following a differential lysis extraction process. This is
because when {hese fractions are profiled, they are generally found to be a single contributor match to the
person from whom the sample was tzken. Given the nature of these samples, this finding Is not unexpected.
These epithelizl fractions are stored indefinitely, and can be sent for DNA profiling at 2 future date if required.

The resuits refate solely to the item(s) and/or sample(s) as received. -Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN.......cvvciveiininnnnnne Date 22/04/2022

A e 38 Kesse's Rosd PO Bax 554
NATA Accre Coopars Plzins QLD 4103 Archerfield QLD 4903
NATA ;-bm“'v 41 AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA
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Semen Staining on Items

The presence of semen on an item is normailly the result of either direct ejaculation or contact with an item
wet with semen (transfer). Any semen that may have been transferred / deposited can subsequently be lost
by actions such as washing.,

Persistence of Semen in the Vagina

The presence of semen in the vagina is normailly the result of vaginal intercourse with internal ejaculation.
The chance of detecting semen on a vaginal swab depends upon a number of factors such as:

« the effectiveness of the sampling process;

« {he delay belween deposition of the semen and sampling during the medical examination;

o the biochemical condiflons within {the vagina;

« any physiological factors that may aifect semen production i the donor.

The greater (he delay between deposifion and sampling, the less chance there is of finding semen. Although
highly variahle, semen is likely to he found on vaginal swabs if {hey were taken 1-2 days after the act of
vaginal intercourse. Semen is sometimes found on swabs taken between 2-7 days aflerwards, but it is
unlikely to be delecled afler 7 days. This is due lo a number of factors that can include the following:

+ drainage of semen from (he vagina;

» loss of semen by bathing or washing (especially on exlernal sites);

¢ degradation of lhe spermatozoa and seminal fluid constituents.

JUSTICES ACT 1886

| acknowledge by virlue of Section 110A (6C) (c) of the Justices Act 1886 lhat:

(i) This writlen statement by me dated 28 July 2022 and contained in the pages numbered 1 to 20 is lrue (o
the best of my knowledge and belief; and

(i} I make it knowing that, | would be liable lo prosecution for stating anything that | know is false.

....................................................

Alicia Ann QUARTERMAIN

Signed at BRISBANE on 28 July 2022

The results relate solely (o the ftem(s) and/or sample(s) &s received. Alicla Ann QUARTERMAIN.....ccovvvvveveriesrennninnn.. Date 22/04/2022
S 38 Kesseis Rosd PO Box 504
o, Coosers Piies OLD 4102 Archasield OL0 4108

Aceresliled for compihanZe
N i isonec 17425
Tesling

e At
AICPLATL o

age 20 of 20



WIT.0012.0026.0070

AQ-06 Page 70

From: Justin Howes <

Sent: Friday, 20 April 2021 8:47 AM

To: Alicia Quartermain <

Subject: RE: DNA Insuif, for further processing

Hi, happy for you to come and talk about this. It seems there are seme things that require Turther clarification.

| zin available imost of the day

| ady

Justin Howes

et Leader « Forenst (<& vl &

FForensic DNA Analysie, Police Services Stieam
¥ S il 1, Dueaeeiand Healil

v Seiendilie Seovices, Meaith Supped Cueenstaned

Forerie

Pleace note that | maoy be working from o gifferent location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best cantact imethod

5 Vid el

A S S ’ﬁf?a’ |
e i d

Sent: Thursday, 29 April 2021 2:52 PM

Subject: DNA tnsuff. for further processing
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| don't see how daia-mining around this can happen yet, as there weould not be many sampies that fall into this
category. | would, however, be prepared to do the research, Are we shle 1o get authorisation to put through

Analytical any combur-pos or SAIK samples that fall within this category (sanmples with any guant) fora s

set period of

time to see what happens? | would he happy to take this work on if you get the right person to say yes 1o my

propaszl,

find regards
Alicia

—-—
Y .

Alicia uumlc—mmm BHS (.M":P {forensic science)

ictlist - Fogsngic R it il 2wl lile: Aiegetine Tealn

Forerisic DHA Analysie | Police Services Strear | Frensic & Bclentific Services
Fezhln Support Queensland. Oueengland Healih
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AQ-07

Laura Reece

From: Alicia Quartermain < -

Sent: Wednesday, 21 September 2022 3:40 PM
To: Laura Reece
Subject: MS teams form

DNA Rework Authorisations

Hi, Alicia. When you submit this form, the owner will see your name and email address.
Required
1.Barcode

2.DNA Priority
P1
P2
P3

3.0riginal Result (no mnemonics)

4.Type of Rework Requested

Reamp
Re-CE

5.Likely outcome of rework
6.Risk of undertaking the rework (eg. NCIDD removal)

7.Date for result release

Submit

A
Y Y

Alicia Quartermain BHSc MSc (forensic science)
Scientist = Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis | Police Services Stream | Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p
a 39 Kessels rd, Coopers Plains, Q 4108
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Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best contact method is
via email.

 Cistomers and patlests st | Accountability

Queensland Heailth acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and smerging.
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Disclaimer: This email and any attachments may contain legally privileged or confidential information and may be
protected by copyright. You must not use or disclose them other than for the purposes for which they were supplied.
The privilege or confidentiality attached to this message and attachments is not waived by reason of mistaken delivery
to you. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use, disclose, retain, forward or reproduce this message or
any attachments. If you receive this message in error, please notify the sender by return email or telephone and destroy
and delete all copies. Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of
the Queensland Government.

Queensland Health carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from or to addresses
within Queensland Health for the purposes of operating, protecting, maintaining and ensuring appropriate use of its
computer network.
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